
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

 

Eastern Area 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday 5th June 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

In The Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 

This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Eastern Area Planning Committee broadcasts  

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public 
Meetings  

If members of the public wish to attend the meeting they can do so either remotely or in person. 
Members of the public who wish to attend must notify the Planning Team by no later than 

4.00pm on 4 June 2024 by emailing planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk.  
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 

this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

Date of despatch of Agenda: Tuesday, 28 May 2024 
 

Further information for members of the public 
 

Plans and photographs relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
can be viewed by clicking on the link on the front page of the relevant report. 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 or email 

planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk. 
 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 

website at www.westberks.gov.uk. 
 

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to the Democratic Services Team by 

emailing executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk.  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/easternareaplanninglive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/
mailto:executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 5 June 2024 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Alan Macro (Chairman), Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman), 
Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes, 
Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole and Clive Taylor 

Substitutes: Councillors Jeff Brooks, Laura Coyle, Lee Dillon, Jane Langford, Biyi Oloko 
and Joanne Stewart 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for absence  

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 8 and 9 May 2024. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 

personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Schedule of Planning Applications  
 (Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the 

right to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest 
and participation in individual applications). 

 

 

(1)     23/02254/FUL, Land at the Rancher, Tidmarsh and Sulham 15 - 44 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of 2 no 4 

bed dwellings with associated access and 
curtilage.  

Location: Land at the Rancher, Tidmarsh 

Applicant: Richard McArthy 

Recommendation: To delegate to the Development Manager to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
schedule of conditions.  

 

 

 
Background Papers 

 

(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 5 June 2024 

(continued) 
 

 

 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents. 

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications. 

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes. 

(e) The Human Rights Act. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director – Strategy & Governance 
West Berkshire District Council 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Richard Somner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, 

Geoff Mayes, Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole, Clive Taylor and Joanne Stewart (Substitute) (In 
place of Ross Mackinnon) 
 

Also Present: Simon Till (Development Control Team Leader), Sharon Armour (Legal Services 

Manager), Gareth Dowding (Principal Engineer (Traffic and Road Safety)), Gemma Kirk (Senior 
Planning Officer), Lydia Mather (Principal Planning Officer), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy 

Officer (Scrutiny and Democratic Services)) and Thomas Radbourne (Apprentice Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Alan Macro and Councillor Ross 

Mackinnon 
 

 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendment: 

 Correction of typographical error ‘Lanford’ to ‘Langford’. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3. Schedule of Planning Applications 

(1) Application No. and Parish: 23/02965/FULMAJ, Midgham 

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning 
Application 23/02965/FULMAJ in respect of a proposed Logistics Hub comprising a 
three-storey block of approximately 7,800 square metres Gross Internal Area (GIA) 

accommodating offices, laboratories and associated ancillary uses; a yard; a garage 
and storage building; a single storey gatehouse; and associated internal access 

roads, car and cycle parking, landscaping, lighting, drainage and boundary 
treatments at land east of Goddards Way, Thatcham. 

2. Ms Gemma Kirk (Senior Planning Officer) introduced the report to Members, which 

took account of all the relevant policy considerations and other material planning 
considerations. In conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in 

planning terms and officers recommended that the Development Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions outlined in the main 
and update reports.  

3. Mr Gareth Dowding confirmed that he had no further comments in relation to 
Highways matters. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 MAY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

4. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Anthony Fenn, Parish Council 
representative, Mr Simon Pike, adjacent Town Council representative, Ms Tracey 

Underwood, objector, and Mr Danny Clarke, applicant, addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

Parish Council Representation 

5. Mr Anthony Fenn addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on 
the recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 2024 

(youtube.com).  

Member Questions to the Parish Council 

6. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following response: 

 Mr Fenn was not aware of when the settlement boundary had last been reviewed. 

Adjacent Town Council Representation 

7. Mr Simon Pike addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed on the 
recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 2024 

(youtube.com). 

Member Questions to the adjacent Town Council 

8. Members did not have any questions of clarification. 

Objector Representation 

9. Ms Tracey Underwood addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed 

on the recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 2024 
(youtube.com). 

Member Questions to the Objector 

10. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

 Flooding had been particularly bad during the most recent winter due to heavy 

rainfall. The field adjacent to the proposed development had been flooded, and 
the extent of the flooding had been worse than in the previous two years. 

 It was confirmed that Network Rail had cleared their ditches two years previously. 
This had been the first time they had done this in many years, but it had not made 
much difference to the local flooding situation. 

 Areas of the proposed site had been flooded in the most recent winter. 

 Ms Underwood confirmed that she owned both fields to the east of the 

development site and that both fields had been flooded recently. 

Applicant Representation 

11. Mr Danny Clarke addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed in the 
recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 2024 
(youtube.com) 

Member Questions to the Applicant 

12. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

 The proposal would provide Thames Valley Police with a centralised facility. 
Existing facilities no longer required would be sold on or demolished.  

 Although it was proposed to have an element of vehicle maintenance at the new 

site, this would not serve the whole Thames Valley Police fleet. 

Page 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=1449s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=1449s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=1763s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=1763s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=2053s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=2053s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=2601s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=2601s


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 MAY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 A number of different forms had been considered for the building. The proposed 
design was a balance between a compact and functional building while retaining 

space for landscaping. A three storey building was considered to be the optimum 
for the site.  

 It was proposed to use a buff coloured brick for the main building, which had been 
chosen to blend with the surrounding landscape. 

 It was proposed to have a flat roof to accommodate solar panels and technical 
equipment necessary to serve the building. 

 Parking areas would be constructed from permeable materials. 

 Lighting would be controlled by motion sensors between 11pm and 7am. The 
impacts of the lighting on bats/biodiversity had been considered in line with 

guidance and best practice. It was not proposed to have 24/7 operation at the site 
so illumination of the site at night would not be significant. 

 It was confirmed that the site would not be used for ‘blue-light’ police operations. 

 While limited numbers of staff may need to work at the site in the evenings/at 

night, this would not be a regular occurrence and the building would not be fully 
illuminated when staff were present. 

 If the application was approved, construction would be expected to start towards 

the end of 2024 and would take 18–24 month to complete. 

 Consideration had been given to housing equipment in locations other than the 

roof in order to reduce the height of the building, but this would require more 
ducting below ground, which would affect the site’s permeability, or it would 
increase the mass of the building. 

 The flooding assessment had been carried out before the decision was made to 
sink the building by 0.5m. It was proposed to review the drainage strategy to take 

account of this change. 

 Nati
[...]
ber Representation 

13. Councillor Chris Read addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed 

in the recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 2024 
(youtube.com) 

14. Councillor Owen Jeffery addressed the Committee. This representation can be 
viewed in the recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 8th May 
2024 (youtube.com) 

Member Questions to the Ward Member 

15. Members asked questions of clarification of Councillor Read and were given the 

following responses: 

 He had spoken to at least eight out of 12 objectors who had attended the 
Midgham Parish Council meeting. The application had also been flagged by 

Woolhampton Parish Council due to concerns about ribbon development. 

 He was not aware of any residents in favour of the development.  

16. Members did not have any questions of clarification of Councillor Jeffery. 

Member Questions to Officers 

17. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

 It was confirmed that planning permission ran with the land and owners could sell 
land with planning permission attached, which would remain implementable until it 

expired. The extant planning permission for this site would be a valid fall-back 
position at appeal. 

 It was confirmed that Thames Valley Police had purchased the site. 

 Because the proposed conditions would mitigate the flood risk impacts flooding 

had been given neutral impact in the planning balance. The site was within Flood 
Risk Zone 1, it included areas where there was a higher risk due to surface water. 
It was recognised that land below the site lay in zones with a higher flood risk. 

 Although the proposed building was higher than in the extant permission, it had a 
smaller footprint with more landscaping and green space. The height had been 

reduced and landscaping improvements incorporated in response to comments 
from an external landscape consultant appointed by the Council. On balance, the 
additional height was considered to be acceptable. 

 It was explained that while certain matters could be addressed through planning 
conditions, they should not be used to redesign the scheme. The National 

Planning Policy Framework set tests for conditions and required that they be 
reasonable and related to the development. If Members were unhappy with the 

proposed height, they could either refuse the planning application or defer the 

Page 8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=4533s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=4533s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=4938s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4YvBUtiWnG0&t=4938s


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 MAY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

decision to allow negotiation with the applicant, who may or may not agree to 
amend the design. 

 Officers did not feel that the proposed increase in height was significant in terms of 
landscape impact, since the reduced footprint of the building would confine the 

impact to a smaller area. However, it was accepted that the decision was finely 
balanced. 

 It was confirmed that details had been submitted with regards to sustainable 

construction and officers were content that the maximum standards would be 
achieved given the applicant’s requirements for the building.  

 Members were advised that the settlement boundary relating to the residential 
settlement had been reviewed as part of the Housing Sites Allocations Policy 

Document in 2017. A review of the Protected Employment Area boundary was 
ongoing as part of the Local Plan Review. It was proposed that this site would be 
within the revised Protected Employment Area, but the assessment of this 

application had been according to the current designation. 

 It was confirmed that the Flood Authority had not been consulted on the amended 

design with the building lowered down within the site by 0.5m. However, the 
matter would be revisited as part of discharging the pre-commencement dr
[...]
cant impact. She 
noted that most people employed at the site would be brought in from existing 
facilities, but some staff may move to the district and there would be additional, local 

employment opportunities. She agreed with the concerns expressed about the 
previous application. Although she was concerned about traffic from the site, on 

balance she was supportive of the application. 

23. Councillor Paul Kander had not been on the Committee when the previous 
application had been considered, but he indicated that he would have objected to the 

height of the building. He felt that the key issues were related to building height and 
flooding. He trusted the officers to assess the flooding impacts of the amended 

design. He felt that Thames Valley Police could be trusted to resolve any issues that 
arose in an appropriate way. He highlighted that the surrounding economy would be 
bolstered by the development. He agreed that there would be no point in deferring 

the application to negotiate on building height and the worst case scenario would be 
implementation of the extant permission. He indicated that he was minded to support 

the development.  

24. Councillor Jo Stewart proposed to accept Officer’s recommendation to: delegate to 
the Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 

listed in the report and update report; and delegate to the Development Manager to 
issue a further decision notice to the applicant substantially including parts of 

conditions that related to confidential information; and delegate to the Development 
Manager to issue decision notices, including making any minor and or consequential 
amendments to conditions. This was seconded by Councillor Jeremy Cottam. 

25. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by 
Councillor Jo Stewart, seconded by Councillor Jeremy Cottam to grant planning 

permission. At the vote the motion was carried. 

RESOLVED to delegate to the Development Manager to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions listed in the report and update report; and delegate to the 

Development Manager to issue a further decision notice to the applicant substantially 
including parts of conditions that relate to confidential information; and delegate to the 

Page 10



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 MAY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Development Manager to issue decision notices, including making any minor and or 
consequential amendments to conditions.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Alan Macro (Via Zoom (Chairman)) Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Kander, Ross Mackinnon, Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole and Clive Taylor 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor Geoff 

Mayes  
 

 

PART I 
 

1. Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Alan Macro be appointed as Chairman for the 2024/2025 

Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Richard Somner be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 

2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 7.20 pm and closed at 7.25 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

Item 

No. 

Application No. 

and Parish 

Statutory Target 

Date 
Proposal, Location, Applicant 

 
(1) 

 
23/02254/ful  

Tidmarsh and 

Sulham .  

 
13th December 
2023. 

 
Demolition of existing dwelling, erection 
of 2 no 4 bed dwellings with associated 
access and curtilage.   

Land at the Rancher, Tidmarsh. 

Richard McArthy.  

1 Extension of time agreed with applicant until 10th May 2024.  

 
The application can be viewed on the Council’s website at the following link: 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 5 June 2024 - West Berkshire Council 
 

Recommendation Summary: 
 

The Development Manager be authorised to Grant 
planning permission.  

  
Ward Member(s): 

 

Councillor Shakespeare. 

Reason for Committee 

Determination: 
 

Application called in by Development Manager 

Committee Site Visit: 
 

29th May 2024.  

 
 

Contact Officer Details 
 

Name: Michael Butler  

Job Title: Principal Planning Officer  

Tel No: 01635 519111 

Email: Michael.butler@westberks.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.(1)

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/eastern-area-planning-committee-june
mailto:Michael.butler@westberks.gov.uk


 

 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider the proposed development 

against the policies of the development plan and the relevant material considerations, 
and to make a decision as to whether to approve or refuse the application. 

1.2 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the Rancher a single 
detached 2 storey dwelling sited immediately to the south of Manor Farm Lane which 
runs to the west of the A340 on an east/west axis. The dwellings will each be 2 storey 
and 4 bedroomed with an integral garage and parking spaces on site. Vehicular access 
is to be derived off Manor Farm Lane to the north. To the west will be the proposed 
gardens of the 2 dwellings. 

1.3 To the south of the application site is an area of open land [countryside] which has been 
laid bare by the applicant. Its purpose is unknown and is the subject of potential 

enforcement action. To the east of the application site lie new dwellings recently 
constructed -see planning
[...]
rn Area Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

Ecology and trees .  

Principle of development 

5.2 Policy ADPP1  in the Core Strategy notes that [inter alia] new housing development will 
be appropriate in smaller villages with settlement boundaries subject to the nature and 
character of the area. In addition policy ADPP5 relating to the NWDNDL [North Wessex 
Downs National Designated Landscape], does permit additional housing in appropriate 

circumstances. Next policy CS1 identifies the fact that [inter alia]  suitable land in 
settlement boundaries is  acceptable in principle  for new housing . In this case [see 

below] officers consider that the site is suitable in principle. Finally policy C1 in the 
HSADPD notes that there will be  a general presumption in favour of new housing within 

defined settlement boundaries. This is also assisted by the fact that the application site 
is previously developed land ie brownfield.  

5.3 It is important for the Committee to note in this case that the application site is bisected 

on a north/south axis by the Tidmarsh settlement boundary. Ie the gardens lie outside 
that boundary.  But the 2 new dwellings lie inside the boundary. Normally the 

application would not have been accepted on this basis  given the approval of 
17/00408/CERTE, which approved formally that the land  attached to the Rancher the 

subject of this application site  was indeed residential curtilage, there is no objection in 
principle for this to continue , albeit the gardens will still lie outside the settlement 

boundary. If this permission is granted, and the permission  implemented, this  will 
simply inform the review of such boundaries in the Local Plan Review. 

5.4 To conclude there is no objection in principle to the development proceeding.           

Character and appearance 

5.5 The Committee are required to recognise that the application site lies in what was the 
NWDAONB now a national designated landscape. It has the same policy si
[...]
levation on the 2 dwellings 
will have 2 bedroom windows each at 1st floor level . ie 4 windows in total. Whilst this 

will cause a degree of overlooking to the east given the separation distance of nearly 
21m [ the standard back to back minimum] this is not considered to be harmful. In 

recommending approval to the application officers will identify anyway the need to 
remove permitted development rights on the 2 dwellings via condition, which will 

ensure no new openings on the east elevation to be permitted without a planning 
application being submitted. At first floor level.  

6.6 It is accordingly concluded that the scheme will not have an adverse impact on local 
amenity. In respect of the concerns about working hours from one neighbour, this will 
also be conditioned [see below]. 

6.7 Trees and Ecology 

Page 22



 

 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

6.8 In terms of ecology  and biodiversity whilst the surrounding area of the application site 
is well tree’d so providing a good foraging habitat for bats the survey undertaken in the 
house to be demolished shows no bat activity in any of the loft spaces. In addition the 
domestic curtilage on the application site showed little evidence of reptile , newt or 
badger activity. Accordingly the Council ecologist has recommended conditional 
approval to the application as it complies with the advice in policy CS17 in the WBCS .  

6.9 The tree officer is now recommending conditional permission to the application. He was 
and still is concerned about the potential impact of the hardcore laid down to the south 

of the application site which could affect the root protection areas of the trees to the 
south . However with the appropriate conditions in place no objections are raised 

overall.    

7. Planning Balance 

7.1.  The application before Committee is considered to be acceptable by officers for the 
following reasons: the loss of the dwelling is accepted in princ
[...]
L

The Rancher, Manor Farm Lane, Tidmarsh,RG8 8EX

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Plans and drawings relevant to reports 
submitted to Eastern Area Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday 5th June 2024 at 6.30pm 

 
 
 

 At Council Chamber, Council Offices, Market Street, 
Newbury, RG14 5LD 

 
& 
 

And via Zoom 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

[to be read in conjunction with the main agenda] 
 
 
 
 

Please note: 
 
 All drawings are copied at A4 and consequently are not scalable 
 
 Most relevant plans have been included – however, in some cases, it 

may be necessary for the case officer to make a selection 
 
 All drawings are available to view at www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 31



 
 
23/02254/FUL 
The Rancher 
Manor Farm Lane 
Tidmarsh 
Reading 
RG8 8EX 

 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4.(1) 23/02254/FUL, Land at the Rancher, Tidmarsh and Sulham
	02. 23_02254_FUL Map
	03. Full plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Alan Macro (Chairman), Richard Somner (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeremy Cottam, Paul Kander, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes, Justin Pemberton, Vicky Poole 
and Clive Taylor 
 

Also Present: Simon Till (Development Control Team Leader), Sharon Armour (Legal Services 

Manager), Gareth Dowding (Principal Engineer (Traffic and Road Safety)) and Michael Butler 
(Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:    
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

 

PART I 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 May 2024 and 9 May 2024 were approved as true 

and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. Schedule of Planning Applications 

(1) 23/02254/FUL, Land at the Rancher, Tidmarsh and Sulham 

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning 

Application 23/02254/FUL in respect of the demolition of existing dwelling, and 
erection of 2 no 4 bed dwellings with associated access and curtilage. 

2. Michael Butler (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report to Members, which 

took account of all the relevant policy considerations and other material planning 
considerations. In conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in 

planning terms and officers recommended that the Development Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions outlined in the 
main and update reports. 

3. Gareth Dowding Principal Engineer (Traffic & Road Safety) confirmed that he had 
no further comments in relation to highways matters.  

4. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Christopher Keen, agent addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

Agent Representation 

5. Mr Christopher Keen addressed the Committee. This representation can be viewed 

on the recording: Eastern Area Planning Committee - Wednesday 5th June 2024 
(youtube.com).  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GANw__VMvXY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GANw__VMvXY


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Member Questions to the Agent 

6. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following response: 

 The duration of the build would be six to eight months. 

Member Questions to Officers 

7. Members asked questions of clarification and were given the following responses: 

 The Tree Officer was content with the protection of the trees on site. Concern 
had been expressed about potential development to the south of the site which 

could have impacted the tree roots, but this was outside of the site’s red line. 

 The hatched area was outside of the defined settlement boundary, any built 

form had to be within the settlement boundary. 

 If permission were to be granted, a change of use for the land would not be 
required. 

 There were no restrictions to any garden structure proposed under the existing 
conditions. 

 Officers were content that the Construction Method Statement would address 
concerns around larger vehicles accessing the site. 

 There was an existing level of overlooking to the site. 

 The application was called in by the ward member. However, there was a 

question surrounding the validity of the planning reasons for the call in. Due to 
the public expectation that this item was to be discussed at Committee, the 
Development Manager decided to do so. 

 Officers would not recommend changes to the wording of the  working hours 
condition  on the site as this was usually only used under exceptional 

circumstances which were not present in this case. They advised that such a 
restriction would be difficult to enforce and could be considered unreasonable. 

 The red line had to cover an appropriate route to an existing adopted highway. 

The red line on this application linked to the A340 and contained additional 
access to Manor Farm Lane. 

 It was believed that ownership of the access rights belonged to the applicant but 
this would need to be confirmed.  

 The Waste Service would service properties on Non-adopted roads if there was 
already an established refuse collection, which was the case with this 
application. 

Debate 

8. Councillor Jeremy Cottam opened the debate and highlighted the extension of the 

red line on Manor Farm Lane. He stated that he could not understand why this was 
there. He expressed concern that access was being granted to a less 
environmentally friendly route to the north of the site. 

9. Michael Butler addressed the concerns raised by Councillor Cottam and advised that 
from a highways and planning perspective there were no negative consequences 

foreseen, but there were potential benefits. 

10. Simon Till informed Members that Manor Farm Lane became steeper and less built 
up. He advised that the main vehicular access to Manor Farm Lane would be off the 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 2024 - MINUTES 
 

main Tidmarsh Road and that it was extremely unlikely residents would be taking a 
different vehicular route onto the site. It was also noted that there was a condition on 

the application for a Construction Management Plan which would provide Members 
the opportunity to express their preference for construction vehicles to access Manor 

Farm Lane from the Tidmarsh Road. 

11. Councillor Cottam further queried why the red line was there. He expressed concern 
that the Authority would not be able to prevent vehicles from accessing the route. 

12. Michael Butler stated that the application would not have been recommended for 
approval if there was any concern about the red line. He advised that residents using 

the access would have created no issue and informed Members that this was an 
existing access with no new access requirements.  

13. Sharon Armour advised that the red line did not provide additional access or change 

the use. 

14. Councillor Richard Somner proposed to accept Officer’s recommendation with an 

additional condition that would seek to remove permitted development rights for 
outbuildings, garden structures and extensions to properties. This was seconded by 
Councillor Paul Kander. 

15. Councillor Geoff Mayes queried whether there was an agreement on maintenance of 
the road. Michael Butler advised that as this was an unadopted road this was a 

private matter and was outside the remit of this application. 

RESOLVED that the Development Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions listed in the report with an additional condition that sought to 
remove permitted development rights for outbuildings, garden structures and extensions 

to properties 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 18:30 and closed at 19:20) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


